## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-12**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO CERTIFY LAKEWOOD AS A "COORDINATED COMMUNITY APPLICANT" UNDER A PROPOSED PIERCE COUNTY EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, in the 2020 Regular Session, the Washington State Legislature approved, and the Governor signed, Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 6181 ("ESSB 6181); and

WHEREAS, ESSB 6181 at Section 85 authorizes the State Department of Commerce to solicit individual jurisdictional applications or Cooridnated Community Applications for funding through its Shelter Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, by applying individually for Shelter Grant Program funds, the City of Lakewood is eligible for \$293,528 and the total amount for all jurisdicitons is \$3,766,772; and

WHEREAS, by participating in a Coordinated Community Application with Pierce County, Tacoma, Puyallup and University Place, the City of Lakewood is eligible for \$366,910 and the total amount for all jurisdicitons is \$4,708,464; and

WHEREAS, by the City of Lakewood coordinating its application and use of awarded Shelter Grant Program funds with other eligible Pierce County jurisdictions, the total available funds are \$4,708,464 and therefore more emergency shelter beds can be created in Pierce County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LAKEWOOD CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Resolution of Support. The Lakewood City Council declares its support of the submission of a Coordinated Community Application with Pierce County, Tacoma, Lakewood, Puyallup and University Place for Department of Commerce Shelter Grant Progam funds as authorized by ESSB 6181 at Section 85 no later than August 19, 2020.

Section 2. Further Authority; Ratification. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to undertake all action necessary or desirable from time to time to carry out the terms of, and complete the actions contemplated by, this Resolution. All acts taken pursuant to the authority of this Resolution but prior to its effective date are hereby ratified.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by the City Council.

ADOPTED by the Lakewood City Council in open meeting this 17<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Don Anderson, Mayor

Attest:

Briana Schumacher, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Heidi Ann Wachter, City Attorney